Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4,56,380  1,505  25

Net statement of financial position exposure  4,54,235  1,505  25

As at 31 March 2021

   USD EUR

Financial asset

Loan  2,122  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk(assets)  2,122  -

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  95,571  196

Lease Liability  3,23,809  -

Other payables for Capital goods  1,305  -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  4,20,685  196

Net statement of financial position exposure  4,18,563  196

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022
(All amounts are in Rupees lac, unless otherwise stated)

187

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables (in particular interest rates) remains constant.

Impact of 10% movement in foreign exchange conversion rate

Profit or loss, net of tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2022

USD  33,992  (33,992)  33,992  (33,992)

EUR  113  (113)  113  (113)

GBP  2  (2)  2  (2)

31 March 2021

USD  31,322  (31,322)  31,322  (31,322)

EUR  15  (15)  15  (15)

c) 	 Interest rate risk

	 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company cash
flow to interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve
this when necessary especially if the borrowing is made in foreign currency. Company has some amount of loan taken from
International Finance Corporation, which is at variable rate. The Company ensures that such amount is kept at an acceptable
level. The investment of surplus funds made by company in debt based of mutual funds is also subject to this risk. Company